

No. 2006-1441

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

MACROVISION CORPORATION,
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

SIMA PRODUCTS CORPORATION,
Defendant-Appellant

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Southern District of New York
Senior Judge Richard Owen, Case No. 05-CV-5587

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF COMPUTER & COMMUNICATIONS
INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN LIBRARY
ASSOCIATION, ASSOCIATION OF RESEARCH LIBRARIES,
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF LAW LIBRARIES, MEDICAL
LIBRARY ASSOCIATION, SPECIAL LIBRARIES ASSOCIATION,
CONSUMER ELECTRONICS ASSOCIATION, HOME RECORDING
RIGHTS COALITION, AND ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF SIMA PRODUCTS
CORPORATION AND URGING REVERSAL**

Jonathan Band
Jonathan Band PLLC
21 Dupont Circle, NW, 8th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-5675
jband@policybandwidth.com

August 14, 2006

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S OPINIONS OMIT FACTS CRITICAL TO THE PROPER RESOLUTION OF THIS CASE	5
II. ACP IS NOT A TECHNOLOGICAL MEASURE THAT EFFECTIVELY PROTECTS A RIGHT OF A COPYRIGHT OWNER	8
III. SIMA PRODUCTS DO NOT CIRCUMVENT ACP	13
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT’S SWEEPING INTERPRETATION OF SECTION 1201(b) THREATENS A WIDE RANGE OF LEGITIMATE PRODUCTS AND USES	15
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>American Library Ass’n v. Federal Communications Comm’n</i> , 406 F.3d 689 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Chamberlain Group, Inc. v. Skylink Technologies, Inc.</i> , 381 F.3d 1178 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	4, 16
<i>Lexmark International, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 387 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 2004)	12, 13
<i>Macrovision v. Sima Prods. Corp.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22106 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	6
<i>Storage Technology Corp. v. Custom Hardware Engineering & Consulting, Inc.</i> , 421 F.3d 1307 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	4, 15, 16

STATUTES

17 U.S.C. § 1201(a).....	4, 13
17 U.S.C. § 1201(a)(2)	13
17 U.S.C. § 1201(b).....	<i>passim</i>
17 U.S.C. § 1201(b)(2)	13
17 U.S.C. § 1201(c)(3)	9, 12
17 U.S.C. § 1201(k).....	<i>passim</i>

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Communications, Consumer’s Choice, and Broadband Deployment Act of 2006, S. 2686, 109th Cong. § 452 (2006)	11
144 Cong. Rec. S11889-91 (1998) (remarks of Sen. Hatch)	7

144 Cong. Rec. S11890-91 (remarks of Sen. Leahy)	7
144 Cong. Rec. H10620-21 (remarks of Rep. Goodlatte)	7
144 Cong. Rec. H10618-19 (remarks of Rep. Stearn).....	7

MISCELLANEOUS

Bruce Joseph & Scott Bain, <i>Copyright in the Digital World: Basics, Law, and Policy</i> (2005).	10
Central America-Dominican Republic-United States Free Trade Agreement, May 28, 2004, 43 I.L.M. 514.....	11
United States-Chile Free Trade Agreement, June 6, 2003, 42 I.L.M. 1026	11
United States-Australia Free Trade Agreement, May 18, 2004, 43 I.L.M. 1248	11
United States-Morocco Free Trade Agreement, June 15, 2004, 44 I.L.M. 544	11
United States-Bahrain Free Trade Agreement, Sept. 14, 2004, 44 I.L.M. 544	12
United States-Peru Trade Promotion Agreement, Apr. 12, 2006, at http://ustr.gov/Trade_Agreements/Bilateral/Peru_TPA/Final_Text/	12
Proposed United States-Colombia Trade Promotion Agreement, at http://ustr.gov/Trade_Agreements/Bilateral/Colombia_FTA/Draft_Text/	12
